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Years’
Environmental Professional Professional License Degree(s) Experience Task Performed

Susan Smith Professional Geologist, State of California | B.S., Geological Sciences, California State 17 Report Review, QA/QC
University Fullerton

Audrey Herschberger, P.E. Professional Engineer, State of Oregon B.S. Chemical Engineering, Oregon State 8 Report Preparation, QA/QC
University

Nicole Tucker B.S., Physics, Shippensburg University 2 Site Reconnaissance,
M.S., Geoscience, Florida International QA/QC
University
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professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map
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Search Results: Coordinates:
P.O.# 11648 Latitude: 34.432687 34° 25' 58" North
Project: Cortona Drive Longitude: -119.869236 -119° 52' 9" West
UTM Zone: Zone 11 North
UTM X Meters: 236343.24
UTM Y Meters: 3813867.83
Elevation: 47.69' above sea level

Maps Provided:

2012 1942
1995 1938
1988
1982
1967
1951
1950
1947

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS 1S". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

5538352 - 4 page 2



Topo Sheet Key

2012 Source Sheets

Dos Pueblos Canyon
2012
7.5-minute, 24000

1995 Source Sheets

Goleta

1995

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1994

1988 Source Sheets

Goleta

1988

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1984

1982 Source Sheets

Goleta

1982

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1978

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

Goleta
2012
7.5-minute, 24000

Dos Pueblos Canyon
1995

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1994

Dos Pueblos Canyon
1988

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1984

Dos Pueblos Canyon
1982

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1978

5538352 - 4

page 3



Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1967 Source Sheets

Goleta

1967

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1967

1951 Source Sheets

Goleta Dos Pueblos Canyon
1951 1951

7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1947 Aerial Photo Revised 1947

1950 Source Sheets

Goleta

1950

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1947

1947 Source Sheets

GOLETA
1947
15-minute, 50000

5538352 - 4 page 4



Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1942 Source Sheets

Goleta

1942

15-minute, 62500

Aerial Photo Revised 1941

1938 Source Sheets

GOLETA
1938
15-minute, 62500

5538352 - 4 page 5



Historical Topo Map 2012
1

This report includes information from the — I ] ]
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 025 05 1 15
NW N  NE ]
TP, Goleta, 2012, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: 6868 Cortona Drive
W, Dos Pueblos Canyon, 2012, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: 6868 Cortona Drive .
Goleta, CA 93117 i
" F CLIENT: Dudek & Associates l'
-.NJ

SW S SE 5538352 - 4 page 6





Historical Topo Map 1995
1

This report includes information from the — I ] ]
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 025 05 1 15
NW N NE ]
TP, Goleta, 1995, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: 6868 Cortona Drive
W, Dos Pueblos Canyon, 1995, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: 6868 Cortona Drive .
Goleta, CA 93117 i
" F CLIENT: Dudek & Associates l'
-.NJ

SW § SE 5538352 - 4 page 7





Historical Topo Map 1988
1

This report includes information from the — I ] ]
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 025 05 1 15
NW N  NE ]
TP, Goleta, 1988, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: 6868 Cortona Drive
W, Dos Pueblos Canyon, 1988, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: 6868 Cortona Drive .
Goleta, CA 93117 i
" F CLIENT: Dudek & Associates l'
-.NJ

SW S SE 5538352 - 4 page 8





Historical Topo Map 1982
1

This report includes information from the — I ] ]
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 025 05 1 15
NW N  NE ]
TP, Goleta, 1982, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: 6868 Cortona Drive
W, Dos Pueblos Canyon, 1982, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: 6868 Cortona Drive .
Goleta, CA 93117 i
" F CLIENT: Dudek & Associates l'
-.NJ

SW S SE 5538352 - 4 page 9





Historical Topo Map 1967
1

This report includes information from the — I I ]
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.95 05 R L
NW N  NE ]
TP, Goleta, 1967, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: 6868 Cortona Drive

ADDRESS: 6868 Cortona Drive .
Goleta, CA 93117 e

" F CLIENT: Dudek & Associates l'
-.NJ

SW S SE 5538352 - 4 page 10





Historical Topo Map 1951
1

This report includes information from the — I ] ]
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 025 05 1 15
NW N  NE ]
TP, Goleta, 1951, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: 6868 Cortona Drive
W, Dos Pueblos Canyon, 1951, 7.5-minute ADDRESS: 6868 Cortona Drive .
Goleta, CA 93117 i
" F CLIENT: Dudek & Associates l'
-.NJ

SW S SE 5538352 - 4 page 11





Historical Topo Map 1950
1

This report includes information from the — I I ]
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.95 05 R L
NW N  NE ]
TP, Goleta, 1950, 7.5-minute SITE NAME: 6868 Cortona Drive

ADDRESS: 6868 Cortona Drive .
Goleta, CA 93117 e

" F CLIENT: Dudek & Associates l'
-.NJ

SW S SE 5538352 - 4 page 12





Historical Topo Map 1947
1

This report includes information from the — I I ]
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.95 05 R L
NW N NE ]
TP, GOLETA, 1947, 15-minute SITE NAME: 6868 Cortona Drive

ADDRESS: 6868 Cortona Drive .
Goleta, CA 93117 e

" F CLIENT: Dudek & Associates l'
-.NJ

SW S SE 5538352 - 4 page 13





Historical Topo Map 1942
1

This report includes information from the — I I ]
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.95 05 R L
NW N NE ]
TP, Goleta, 1942, 15-minute SITE NAME: 6868 Cortona Drive

ADDRESS: 6868 Cortona Drive .
Goleta, CA 93117 e

" F CLIENT: Dudek & Associates l'
-.NJ

SW S SE 5538352 - 4 page 14





Historical Topo Map 1938
1

This report includes information from the — I I ]
following map sheet(s). 0 Miles 0.95 05 R L
NW N NE ]
TP, GOLETA, 1938, 15-minute SITE NAME: 6868 Cortona Drive

ADDRESS: 6868 Cortona Drive .
Goleta, CA 93117 e

" F CLIENT: Dudek & Associates l'
-.NJ

SW S SE 5538352 - 4 page 15








APPENDIX C

Site Representative Interview







Property Background Information Questionnaire for
Property Owner, Occupant, or Representative

PLEASE GIVE FURTHER DETAILS FOR ALL “YES” ANSWERS.

1. Describe the current uses of the Property. How long has the property been used for these
purposes, and how long hdve you occupied the Propcrty?
Vacand prvfaae/'%w (diwe HA./LanAg: vaL The I”‘UM“’“{
wa= used - q)cnd:sha M c‘,e/raamcxs < _Ja m, 2012~ 22(F .
iandscapls ,% Cermp ergy U’ avd—Fr laui‘ 2 Arzeslocage. 201~ rresm:él

2. Describe the past uses, owners, and operdtors of the Property.
12
fa«xf? VN "F: “"W{?/ g[;m/zﬂog_,] LMF-»:&W&W‘J WWCL'sLqu ) Eﬂo—P
(em p2 ma/ +to \’Aﬂd&
3. Have the Property or adjoining properties been used for industrial activities including the

following? (Please note that an adjoining property is a property that is next to your
Property, even if it is across the street).

Gasoline Station []Yes [ No
Printing Facility [ Yes ’m No
Metal Plating Manufacturing Bl Yes [ JNo
Landfill dYes [XINo
Motor Repair Facility [ Yes E No
Dry Cleaners []Yes E No
Junkyard []Yes [&] No
Waste Treatment D Yes &No
Storage, Disposal, or Recycling Facility A Yes ] No

Describe other industrial activities, il any
I\(aol— deer low ldL ‘a(ﬂ?“ area and 1= 400“—”@“3&4’-&'
-?;r'* k»z;vrnlom- MAJ' \’ambd 4@ ‘ Mo'H‘Lmz a %w‘a&aﬁ{ me‘%’-‘—a

4. Have any hazardous substances, petroleum products, unidentified waste materials, tires,
automotive or industrial batteries, or other waste materials been dumped above ground,
buried, or burned on the Property? [_] Yes &No

If yes, please describe.
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Property Background Information Questionnaire for
Property Owner, Occupant, or Representative

5. Have any of the following items been stored on the Property in containers greater than
5 gallons?

Puaint []Yes X] No
Chemicals ] Yes [X] No
Pesticides ] Yes [X] No

6. Have hazardous substances or petroleum products been stored on the Property or
transferred across the Property in pipelines, either above or below ground?

[]Yes[ ] No IX Unknown

7. Have 55-gallon drums or sacks of chemicals been stored on the Property?
[] Yes [X] No [_] Unknown

8. Has fill dirt been brought onto the property from an offsite source?

[]Yes [ ]No[X Unknown If Yes, Source of Fill

9. Is there evidence that the fill dirt in Question 8 may be contaminated?
[] Yes [X_No [] Unknown Please provide soil sampling data, if available.
10. Are there currently any pits, ponds, or lagoons on the Property?
[]Yes [ZNO [ ] Unknown
11. Have any pits, ponds, or lagoons previously existed on the Property?
[]Yes m No [ ] Unknown
12. Are there currently areas on the Property with stained soil?
[]Yes m No [} Unknown

13. Have stained soils previously existed on the property?

[]Yes I:ZNO [ ] Unknown
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Property Background Information Questionnaire for
Property Owner, Occupant, or Representative

14. Do underground or above-ground storage tanks exist, or have they existed previously on
the Property?

] Yes IX] No [_] Unknown

15. Do fill pipes, vent pipes, or access ways indicating the presence of underground storage
tanks exist on the Property?

[ Yes [X] No [ ] Unknown

16. Have fill pipes or vent pipes which may indicate the presence of an underground storage
tank been removed from the Property?

[]Yes m No [_] Unknown
17. Are floor drains stained with anything other than water in any area on the Property?
[ Yes [X] No [[] Unknown
18. Do floor drains on the Property emit foul odors?
[ Yes [X] No [] Unknown
19. Is the Property served by private well or non-public water source?
[] Yes m No [] Unknown

20. Are contaminants known to exist in any private well or non-public water system serving
the Property?

[] Yes [X] No [] Unknown

21. Does the Property discharge wastewater, other than domestic wastewater or storm water,
into the sewer?

[ Yes [X] No [] Unknown

22. Other than permission for domestic hookup, have any city, county, or local permits for
wastewater discharge been issued to the Property?

] Yes mNo [] Unknown
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Property Background Information Questionnaire for
Property Owner, Occupant, or Representative

23. Does a septic tank exist, or has one existed previously at the Property?

[] Yes m No [] Unknown

24. Do cesspools or cisterns currently exist on the Property?
[] Yes [X] No [_] Unknown

25. Have cesspools or cisterns previously existed on the Property?
[] Yes [X No [[] Unknown

26.Other than storm water, does the Property discharge waste water onto the
neighboring Property?

[] Yes ZI No [] Unknown
27. TIs there a transformer or capacitor that may contain PCBs on the Property?
] Yes [X] No [] Unknown
28. Is there any hydraulic equipment such as automobile lifts or elevators on the property?

[] Yes [X] No [_] Unknown

29. Are PCBs contained in hydraulic oil associated with hydraulic equipment located on
the Property?

] Yes IX] No [] Unknown

30. Has an asbestos and/or lead based paint survey been conducted at the Property?
[] Yes M No [_] Unknown

31. Have pesticides, herbicides, or insecticides been applied on the Property?
[] Yes [A] No [] Unknown If Yes, Describe Type:

32. Are you aware of any environmental liens against the Property that are filed or recorded
under federal, tribal, state, or local law?

[] Yes [X] No [] Unknown

DUDEK 4 2017



Property Background Information Questionnaire for
Property Owner, Occupant, or Representative

33. Have notices from any governmental entity regarding any possible violation of
environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum
products associated with activities conducted on the Property been issued?

[]Yes &No [] Unknown

34. Has the property been included in any of the following documents (please provide any of
the available documents)?

Environmental Assessment Reports []Yes[] Nom Unknown
Environmental Compliance Audits [ ] Yes [_] No [X] Unknown
Environmental Permits [] Yes [] No [X] Unknown
Underground or Aboveground Tank Registrations Yes [X(] No [_] Unknown
Underground Injection System Registrations Yes % No [] Unknown
Safety Data Sheets [] Yes [X] No [] Unknown
Community Right-to-Know Plan [ ] Yes [X] No [ ] Unknown

Spill Prevention, Control, and Countermeasure Plan [_] Yes PN No [_] Unknown
Groundwater Monitoring or Soil Sampling Reports [_] Yes [_] No EUnknown

Hazardous Waste Generator Reports Yes [X] No [_] Unknown
Geotechnical Reports Yes[ ]No  Unknown
Risk Assessment Reports Yes ] No w Unknown

35. Have other environmental assessments identified hazardous substances or petroleum
products that exist, or may have existed on the Property?

[]Yes [Xl No [] Unknown

36. Is there any pending, threatened, or past litigation or administrative proceedings relavent
to hazardous substances or petroleum products associated with the Property?

[] Yes m No [_] Unknown

37. Are you aware of any activity and land use limitations, such as engineering controls, land
use restrictions or institutional controls that are in place at the Property and/or have been
filed or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, state or local law?

[ ] Yes m No [] Unknown
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Property Background Information Questionnaire for
Property Owner, Occupant, or Representative

38. Are you aware of any commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about
the Property that would help the environmental professional to identify conditions

indicative of releases or (hreatened releases? "
as w%’&’mammﬂ’dj\%.

[] Yes [] No [] Unknown Ne i C:A laeﬂaémoﬁoomé i< aomlmma,

39. Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to lhe Pro 1ly or near-
by properties, including the knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this
type of business?

KI Yes [_] No [_] Unknown

40. Based on your knowledge or experience related to the Property, are there any obvious
indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of contamination?

[] Yes ENO [] Unknown

41. Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market
value of the property?

m Yes [_] No [_] Unknown

e MVM \Jou i1
Signature Q O Datd /

25T (et

Name (Printed)

JZl Owner [_] Occupant ]E Owner Representative

Property Address: (o%(aH [l /i fﬂLMA/‘Dﬁ\f '

Gdda CA 93UF
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